

No. 08-1214

---

**In The Supreme Court of The United States**

---

**GRANITE ROCK COMPANY,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF  
TEAMSTERS & TEAMSTERS LOCAL 287,**

*Respondents.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

ARTHUR R. MILLER  
*Of Counsel*

NEW YORK UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
40 Washington Square South  
Vanderbilt Hall 409D  
New York, NY 10012  
Telephone: 212.992.8147

GARRY G. MATHIASON  
*Counsel of Record*

ALAN S. LEVINS  
ADAM J. PETERS  
RACHELLE L. WILLS  
SOFIJA ANDERSON  
LITTLER MENDELSON  
650 California Street  
20th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
Telephone: 415.433.1940

November 25, 2009

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
I. COURTS, NOT ARBITRATORS, HAVE THE AUTHORITY AND RESPONSIBILITY TO DETERMINE WHETHER A CONTRACT WAS FORMED. ....	1
A. Granite Rock’s “Agreement” To Arbitrate Formation Cannot Be Implied .....	1
B. The July 2 Agreement Is Silent On Formation; Thus, There Is No “Clear And Unmistakable” Agreement To Arbitrate Formation And The Presumption Of Arbitrability Is Reversed.....	4
C. Neither <i>Prima Paint</i> Nor <i>Buckeye</i> Requires Arbitration Of Formation Disputes .....	6
D. Local 287 Understates The Adverse Consequences That The Decision Below Will Have On Industrial Peace.....	7

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>PAGE</b>
E. Local 287’s Newly Asserted Theory Regarding The Sham August 22 “Ratification” Is Untimely And Fails To Demonstrate Petitioner’s Consent .....	8
II. GRANITE ROCK’S SUIT AGAINST IBT IS COGNIZABLE UNDER SECTION 301(a) BECAUSE IT IS CONSISTENT WITH THE STATUTE’S PLAIN LANGUAGE AND ITS PURPOSE TO ENFORCE LABOR CONTRACTS.....	12
A. Federal Courts Have Authority To Fashion A Remedy For Conduct Causing A Contract Violation; Section 301(a)’s Plain Language Bestows Jurisdiction And Congressional Intent Requires A Remedy. ....	12
B. IBT Cannot Escape Liability For Displacing Its Local And Directly Inducing A Company-Wide Strike Merely Because Its Duty To Honor The No-Strike Clause Was Not Expressly Stated In The Contract .....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>PAGE</b>
C. Congress Provided Federal Courts Authority To Enforce Existing Labor Contracts For The Benefit Of The Public, The Economy, And The Parties.....	18
D. IBT's Parade Of Horribles Is Contradicted By Common Sense, Experience, And The Action's Narrow Application .....	22
1. Granite Rock's Proposed Action Will Not Cause Parties To Avoid Arbitrating Their Disputes Nor Will It Unduly Increase Federal Courts' Dockets .....	22
2. Granite Rock's Proposed Action Does Not Usurp Either Labor Arbitrators' Or The N.L.R.B.'s Respective Roles.....	25
3. Federal Courts Are Well-Equipped To Decide The Action Alleged By Granite Rock .....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>PAGE</b>
4. Granite Rock’s Proposed Claim Will Not Result In Complex Procedural Problems.....	27
E. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Leaves Granite Rock Without A Remedy And Provides A Blueprint For International Unions To Demand Concessions From Employers Despite Their Locals’ No-Strike Obligations.....	28
III. CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985) .....	16
<i>AT&amp;T Technologies, Inc. v. Commc’n Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986) .....	passim
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	13
<i>Biedelman v. Stroh Brewing Co.</i> , 182 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	23-24
<i>Binz v. Brandt Construction Co., Inc.</i> , 301 F.3d 529 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	27
<i>Brown v. Sandimo Materials</i> , 250 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006) .....	passim
<i>Burlington Indus. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) .....	24
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986) .....	9
<i>Chapa v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Cole v. Pathmark of Fairlawn</i> , 672 F. Supp. 796 (D.N.J. 1987).....	24
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Reis</i> , 451 U.S. 401 (1981).....	29
<i>Crull v. GEM Ins. Co.</i> , 58 F.3d 1386 (9th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>DelCostello v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, et al.</i> , 462 U.S. 151 (1983).....	27
<i>Deloitte Noraudit A/S v. Deloitte Haskins &amp; Sells</i> , 9 F.3d 1060 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	1, 2
<i>Farmland Dairies v. Milk Drivers &amp; Dairy Employees Union</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7813 (D.N.J. Feb. 11, 1997) .....	24
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	1, 4, 6
<i>Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.</i> , 47 Cal. 3d 654 (1988) .....	22
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	1, 4
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	1, 4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Imperial Ice Co. v. Rossier</i> , 18 Cal.2d 33 (1941) .....	21
<i>Int'l Assoc'n of Heath and Frost Insulators v. Absolute Environmental Service, Inc.</i> , 814 F. Supp. 392 (D. Del. 1993) .....	24
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Boilermakers v. Local Lodge D504</i> , 866 F.2d 641 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	24
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers AFL-CIO v. Hechler</i> , 481 U.S. 851 (1987) .....	15
<i>Int'l Union of Operating Engineers, Local 150, AFL-CIO v. Flair Builders, Inc.</i> , 406 U.S. 487 (1972) .....	5
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace and Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Hoosier Cardinal Corp.</i> , 383 U.S. 696 (1966) .....	27
<i>John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964) .....	passim
<i>Klauder v. Cregar</i> , 327 Pa. 1, 192 A. 667 (1937) .....	17
<i>Kobell v. United Paperworkers Int'l Union</i> , 965 F.2d 1401 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	20



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991) .....	1, 4
<i>Mastro v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.</i> , 447 F.3d 843 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>Meier v. Hamilton Electronic Systems, Inc.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 296 (E.D. Pa. 1990) .....	24
<i>Min Jin v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 310 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>Paperworkers Local 620</i> , 309 N.L.R.B. 44 (1992) .....	20
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967) .....	passim
<i>Seritti v. Miners Memorial Medical Center</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10558 (M.D. Pa. July 24, 2001) .....	24
<i>South Prairie Const. Co. v. Local No. 627</i> , <i>Int'l Union of Operating Engineers, AFL-CIO</i> , 425 U.S. 800 (1976) .....	25
<i>Teamsters Local 287, Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v.</i> <i>N.L.R.B.</i> , 293 Fed. Appx. 518 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>Teamsters Local 287, Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 347 N.L.R.B. 339 (2006) .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Textile Workers Union of Am. v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957) .....	13, 19, 21, 26
<i>Textron Lycoming Reciprocating Engine Div., Avco Corp. v. United Automobile Workers</i> , 523 U.S. 653 (1998) .....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>United Food and Commercial Workers Union v. Fleming Foods East, Inc.</i> , 105 F.Supp.2d 379 (D. N.J. 2000).....	24
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Nav. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960) .....	8
<i>United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO-CLC v. Rawson</i> , 495 U.S. 362 (1990) .....	15, 25
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967) .....	15, 26, 27
<i>West Ohio Gas Co. v. Public Utilities Co.</i> , 294 U.S. 63 (1935) .....	9
<i>Wilkes Barre Publ'g Co. v. Newspaper Guild of Wilkes-Barre, Local 120</i> , 647 F.2d 372 (3d Cir. 1981) .....	23, 25, 28
<i>Wojciechowicz v. United States</i> , 582 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Young v. West Coast Ind. Relations Assoc'n</i> , 144 F.R.D. 206 (D. Del. 1992) .....	24

**STATUTES**

9 U.S.C. §§ 1, <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
9 U.S.C. §§ 1348(b), <i>et seq.</i> .....	27
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(3) (N.L.R.A. § 8(b)(3)) .....	19, 20
29 U.S.C. § 185(a) (Section 301(a)).....	passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Archibald Cox, <i>Some Aspects of the Labor Management Relations Act, 1947</i> , 61 Harv.L.Rev. 274 (1949) .....	17
Elkouri & Elkouri, <i>How Arbitration Works</i> , (Alan Miles Ruben ed., 6th ed. 2003) .....	24
H.R. Rep. No. 80-245, at 3 (1947) .....	18
H.R. 3020, 80 <sup>th</sup> Cong. § 101 (1947) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>PAGE</b>
John Danforth, <i>Tortious Interference With Contract: A Reassertion of Society's Interest in Commercial Stability and Contractual Integrity</i> , 81 Colum.L.Rev. 1491 (1981).....	21
NLRB, Legislative History of the Labor- Management Relations Act, 1947 (1948) .....	18-20
<i>Prosser &amp; Keeton On Torts:</i> Lawyer's Ed. § 130 at 1027 (W. Page Keeton, ed., 5th ed. 1984).....	15
<i>Restatement (Second) Of Torts</i> Div. 9 Intro. Note (1977) .....	15
<i>Restatement (Second) Of Torts</i> § 766 (1977) .....	17

## PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

- I. **COURTS, NOT ARBITRATORS, HAVE THE AUTHORITY AND RESPONSIBILITY TO DETERMINE WHETHER A CONTRACT WAS FORMED.**
  - A. **Granite Rock's "Agreement" To Arbitrate Formation Cannot Be Implied.**

The first question accepted by this Court explores contract formation – specifically, who determines what contract, if any, existed from July 2, 2004 to August 22, 2004. Local 287's "implied consent" theory (Local 10-12) fails because the test requires that Granite Rock "clearly and unmistakably" agree to arbitrate formation. *Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle*, 539 U.S. 444, 452 (2003); *Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.*, 537 U.S. 79, 83 (2002); *First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan*, 514 U.S. 938, 944-45 (1995); *Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. N.L.R.B.*, 501 U.S. 190, 208-9 (1991); *AT&T Technologies, Inc. v. Comm'n Workers of Am.*, 475 U.S. 643, 648-49 (1986); *John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston*, 376 U.S. 543, 546-47 (1964). Granite Rock made no such agreement.
